

No. 21-1090

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES CALVERT,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

TOME M. HEINING
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

I. Facts of the Crime 1

II. Punishment Evidence 3

A. The State’s Punishment Case 3

B. Calvert’s Case in Mitigation..... 6

C. The Jury Instructions and Verdict 6

III. Evidence Relevant to the Shock-Cuff Incident 6

IV. Procedural History 9

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 10

I. Calvert Fails to Justify a Grant of Writ of Certiorari 10

II. Calvert Has No Due Process Right to State Collateral Proceedings..... 12

III. The State Court Complied with Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071 and the Fourteenth Amendment	14
A. Procedural History of this Issue	15
B. Calvert Received Due Process	20
C. The State Habeas Proceeding Complied with Article 11.071	23
D. This Question Presented Does Not Warrant the Exercise of Certiorari Jurisdiction by this Court	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstead v. Scott</i> , 37 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	26
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	11
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	13
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 69 (2009)	13
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	13
<i>Evitts v. Lucy</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	13
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	27
<i>Ex parte Empey</i> , 757 S.W.2d 771 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988)	27
<i>Ex parte Evans</i> , 964 S.W.2d 643 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	28

<i>Ex parte Fassi</i> , 388 S.W.3d 881 (Tex. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, no pet.).....	27
<i>Ex parte Hines</i> , No. WR–40,347–02 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2005)	25
<i>Ex parte Reagan</i> , 549 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977).....	27
<i>Ex parte Simpson</i> , 136 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	13, 20, 29
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Cockrell</i> , 333 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Hines v. Thaler</i> , 456 F. App'x 357 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>In re Harris</i> , 491 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	24
<i>Killion v. State</i> , 503 S.W.2d 765 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973).....	27
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	11

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	14
<i>Morrow v. Dretke</i> , 367 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	12
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. V. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 2389 (1998).....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	13, 20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Strong v. Johnson</i> , 495 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Tanberg v. Sholtis</i> , 401 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Tercero v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	14

STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty
Act of 1996 (AEDPA)11, 12, 26

Tex. Code of Crim. P. Art 11.071 Passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend VI.....14, 15

U.S. Const. amend VIII..... 12
